

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: KEVIN PLAMBECK, DIRECTOR OF CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION

SUBJECT: INTERDISTRICT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

DATE: JUNE 6, 2017

TYPE: ACTION REQUIRED

For your approval and signature is the Interdistrict Cooperative Agreement between Northwest Career & Technical Academy and the Stanwood-Camano School District.

This agreement will be utilized in the case where it serves a student in their best interest to attend the skills center at Northwest Career & Technical Academy. Prior to a student enrolling at the skills center, it will be determined that the placement is in the best interest of the student without fiscally impacting the Stanwood-Camano School District. I have been assured that whether or not any student attends the skills center, there will be neither a participation fee nor other fees assessed to our school district.

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the 2017-2018 Interdistrict Cooperative Agreement with Northwest Career & Technical Academy, Mount Vernon School District.



AGREEMENT FOR INTERDISTRICT COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 2017-2018 SCHOOL YEAR

This Agreement is hereby entered into by and between the Northwest Career & Technical Academy, Mount Vernon School District No. 320, Skagit County, Washington, which is hereinafter referred to as the "Serving District," and

Stanwood-Camano SD No. 401, Snohomish County, Washington, hereinafter referred to as the "Participating District."

The purpose of this Agreement is to utilize interdistrict cooperation, authorized by RCW 28A.355.160, RCW 28A.225.250, and Chapter 392-135 WAC, to provide educational programs not otherwise available and to avoid duplications of specialized programs and facilities. These objectives will be achieved by attendance at the Northwest Career & Technical Academy programs including the following:

- Aerospace Manufacturing
- Animal Care & Handling
- Applied Medical Science (Nursing Assistant)
- Automotive Services
- Construction Careers
- Criminal Justice & Public Safety
- Culinary Arts
- Dental Assisting
- Fire Science & EMS
- Marine Services
- Veterinary Assisting
- Vídeo Game Development
- Welding Academy

This agreement gives the Northwest Career & Technical Academy permission to access student records data including address information from the data resource management center of the Participating District, to be used for all necessary Northwest Career & Technical Academy operations.

The Cooperative anticipates implementing all or a portion of this agreement during the **2017-2018** school year. It is understood that students who attend the Participating District and the Serving District shall be funded for all classes up to 1.6 full time equivalents as determined by the Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction per S85790. This agreement is for the **2017-2018** school year, beginning on or before **August 30**, **2017 through August 31**, **2018**, and was approved by each respective Board of Directors.

Northwest Career & Technical Academy agrees to abide by all FERPA laws and regulations

Jean Shumate, Superintendent, Stanwood Camano SD

Phillip Brockman, Superintendent, Sedro-Woolley SD,

Chair, Administrative Council, or designee

Northwest Career & Technical Academy

Date

Date